As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 482

Senator Kunze

Cosponsors: Senators Bacon, Tavares

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Kollin Moore on winning a 2018 Big Ten Conference Wrestling Championship.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to recognize Kollin Moore, a student at The Ohio State University, as the 2018 Big Ten Conference Wrestling Champion in the 197-pound weight class; and

WHEREAS, Displaying exceptional form, ability, leadership, and dedication during the 2017-2018 season, Kollin Moore has certainly distinguished himself as one of the most talented wrestlers in the Big Ten Conference. By defeating a tough opponent from Penn State University by the score of 8-4, he won first place in the 197-pound weight class to secure his second consecutive league championship crown; and

WHEREAS, Throughout intense training and preparation, Kollin Moore has consistently demonstrated the talent, integrity, and motivation that are the hallmarks of a true champion. He has inspired his teammates, thrilled his fans, gained the respect of his opponents, and made his coaches and family very proud; and

WHEREAS, With sports playing such an important role in the growth of young people, we are extremely pleased to spotlight such an exemplary athlete as Kollin Moore. Through his outstanding efforts, he has inspired countless people to excel in various areas of endeavor, and he has set an example worthy of emulation; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud

S. R. No. 482 As Adopted by the Senate

Kollin Moore on his personal success and salute him as a fine citizen; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Kollin Moore.